The Group uses derivative financial instruments to manage its retail electricity price risk, consumer variable volume risk and associated cash flow risk as well
as to hedge exposure to pool price fluctuations and against the committed and anticipated electricity purchases. The hedge portfolio consists predominantly of
swaps, caps and option contract types. Caps and option contracts are valued at fair value through profit or loss. Hedge accounting is employed for swaps with
unrealised gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive income and hedge ineffectiveness recognised in the profit or loss. Refer to Note 14 for further
information regarding the application of hedge accounting.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 20% (2024: 20%) increase and decrease in the electricity forward price at balance date with all other
variables held constant. Analysis of underlying forward price volatility is used as an indicator of potential forward price movement. Under the assumption that
there will be no events causing significant step changes in the market, management have determined that 20% is considered a reasonably possible price
movement.

Electricity forward price

In millions of dollars +20% +20% -20% -20%

2025 2024 2025 2024

Profit/(loss) before tax 31 59 (34) (67)

Hedging reserve 216 220 (213) (213)

Equity 247 279 (247) (280)

Movements in forward prices impact the hedge reserve for effective hedges, with the fair value movement being deferred to the reserve until the underlying
transaction is realised. Changes in electricity forward prices would not have an impact on future profitability or the margin associated with these transactions as
the instruments hedge the cash flows of the underlying transactions.

A derivative financial instrument could lead to profits and losses across different measurement periods depending on the forward price at measurement date.
These instruments remain valid economic hedges and the financial impact on settlement will be partially offset by trading margins associated with electricity